
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Adults Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 

 
  

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 18 June 2024 
(Pages 3 - 4) 

 
4.   CQC Assurance Framework - Update – Presentation by the Assistant Director, Adult 

Services (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

5.   Care Homes in Executive Strategy Measures / Arrangements – Presentation from the 
Head of Adults and Service Manager (Safeguarding and ACT)  

 
6.   Safeguarding – Presentation from the Head of Adults and Service Manager (Safeguarding 

and ACT) 

  
7.   Performance Indicators End of Year Report 2023/24 – Report of the Assistant Director, 

Adult Services (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

8.   Adult Social Care Transport Policy 2024 – Report of the Assistant Director, Adult Services 
(Pages 29 - 76) 
 

9.   Work Programme 2024/25 – Report of the Assistant Director, Law and Governance 
 (Pages 77 - 90) 

9.30 am, Tuesday, 27 August 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.  
 

11.   Questions  
 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Friday, 16 August 2024 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Anderson, Crumbie, Donoghue, Layton, Mammolotti, M Nicholson, Renton, Storr, 
Toms and Tostevin. 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Democratic and Elections Officer, Operations Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 
4.15 p.m. Fridays  



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 18 June 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Donoghue (The Mayor), Anderson, Crumbie, Layton, Mammolotti, 
M Nicholson, Storr, Toms and Tostevin 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Renton 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Curry 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Joss Harbron (Assistant Director - Adult Social Care) and 
Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 

 
 

AD1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024/2025 
 

 RESOLVED - That Councillor Anderson be appointed Chair of this Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2024/25. 

 
AD2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024/2025 

 
 RESOLVED - That Councillor M Nicholson be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee for the 

Municipal Year 2024/25. 
 

AD3 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2024/2025 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF MEETINGS BY CABINET AT 

MINUTE C106/FEB/24 
 

 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/25, be held at 
9.30 a.m. on the dates, as agreed on the calendar of meetings by Cabinet at Minute 
C106/Feb/24. 
 

AD4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
AD5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 16 

APRIL 2024 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 16 April 2024, be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
AD6 WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 

 
 Members gave consideration to Work Programme items scheduled to be considered by this 

Scrutiny Committee during 2024/25, and to any additional areas that Members would like to 
be included. 
 
A discussion was held in respect of the current items on the work programme and a number 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

of new items were proposed; these included an overview of the Shared Lives service; 

transitional services with a proposal for a joint piece of work with the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee; an update on actions undertaken in relation to 

recommendations from the Adult Social Care during the Covid Pandemic Task and Finish 
Review; exploration of a Darlington Care network for providers; and mapping of provisions 

within the borough including commissioned services. 
 
Members also requested that the Performance Indicators included budgetary information; 
and Members requested an update on the Loneliness and Connected Communities task and 
finish group including work undertaken to date, with a view to reinstate the group. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be updated accordingly. 

 

Page 4



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Update on CQC Assurance 
framework 
Adult Scrutiny Committee 

August 20th 2024. 
Joss Harbron

Assistant Director for Adult Services

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

CQC - Assessment framework for local 
authority assurance
The Health and Care Act 2022 gave CQC (Care Quality Commission) new regulatory powers to assess local authorities

CQC’s role is to assess how well a local authority is delivering duties under part 1 of the Care Act.

The assessment framework for local authorities has 4 Themes which are further broken down into 9 quality 
statements .

Each Theme has quality statements set out which will be used by CQC for assessment and assurance. They consist of 
We and I statements.
•We statements are quality statements the local authority must commit to. 
•I statements are what people expect. 

P
age 6



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Working 
With People

Providing 
Support

How we 
ensure 

safety within 
the system

Leadership

Care Quality Commission
Four Key Themes and Quality Statements

• Assessing needs
• Supporting people to 
live healthier lives

• Equity in experience and 
outcomes

• Care provision, 
integration and 
continuity

• Partner
[...]
ttps://www.darlington.gov.uk/media/20306/darlington-strength-based-practice-framework-final-august-2023.pdf
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/media/21447/asc-engagement-and-co-production-stronger-together-strategy-final-2024-2028-copy.pdf
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/media/21447/asc-engagement-and-co-production-stronger-together-strategy-final-2024-2028-copy.pdf
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/media/21491/adult-socail-care-prevention-strategy-2024-2028.pdf
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/media/21492/equality-diversity-and-inclusion-practice-and-reference-guidance-2024.pdf
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/media/21492/equality-diversity-and-inclusion-practice-and-reference-guidance-2024.pdf
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/adult-social-care/


This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Any Questions 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
27 AUGUST 2024 

 

 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS YEAR END REPORT 2023-24 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To provide Members with performance data against key performance indicators for 2023-

24 
 

Summary 
 

2. This report provides performance information in line with an indicator set and scrutiny 
committee distribution agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 4 June 2018, and 

subsequently by scrutiny committee chairs.  

3. The indicators included in this report are aligned with key priorities and the majority are 
used to monitor the Corporate Plan. Other indicators may be referenced when appropriate 

in narrative provided by the relevant assistant directors, when providing the committee 
with performance updates.    

4. Twelve indicators are reported to the committee, ten on a 6 monthly basis and two 

annually. 

5. Performance of 8 of the 12 indicators reported at the end of Quarter 4 of 2023/24: 

(a) one indicator is showing performance is consistent to the same period last year: 

ASC 019 Percentage of people who have no ongoing care needs following 
completion of provision of a reablement package. 

 

(b) three indicators are showing performance has declined in comparison to the same 
period last year, however they continue to be monitored and managed. 

 
 

 

ASC 002 

 

(ASCOF 2A-2) Older people aged 65+ admitted on a permanent basis in the 
year to residential or nursing care per 100,000 of the 65+ population. 

 
ASC 003 

 
(ASCOF 2A-1) Adults aged 18 - 64 admitted on a permanent basis in the 

year to residential or nursing care homes, per 100,000 population. 
 

 

ASC 049 

 

(ASCOF 1C (1a)) Proportion of people using social care who receive self-
directed support 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

(c) one indicator’s performance remains the same as this time last year. 
 

 

ASC 050 

 

(ASCOF 1C (1b)) Proportion of carers using social care who receive self-
directed support 

 

(d) three indicators are not comparable and are reviewed as a point in time. 
 

ASC 208 Number of Safeguarding concerns (initial enquiries) started - year to date 

ASC 209 Number of Safeguarding concerns (initial enquiries) started – per month 

ASC 211 
Number of strategy meetings undertaken i.e. concerns  progressed to 

strategy per month 
 

 
(e) The 2 indicators that are recorded annually are ASC054 (The proportion of people 

who use Adult Care services who find it easy to find information about services) and 

ASC055 (The proportion of people who are carers who find it easy to find information 

about services).  2023-24 results will be released towards the end of 2024, therefore 

should be available to include in the mid-year scrutiny report. 

ASC 054 The proportion of people who use Adult Care services who find it easy to 

find information about services 

ASC 055 The proportion of people who are carers who find it easy to find 

information about services 

 

(f) Due to recent ASCOF /CLD (Client Level Data) changes there are 2 indicators that are 

no longer being reported on.  The new indicators which are to be replaced are 

currently under development, and therefore we are unable to provide figures at this 

moment in time. 

ASC 045 Proportion of adults with a learning disability who live in their own home 
or with their family 

ASC 046 Proportion of adults with learning disabilities in paid employment 

 
6. More information relating to some of the indicators referenced in this report can be found 

in Appendix 1.  

Page 18



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

7. This Scrutiny Committee performance report is compiled by Sharon Raine. All queries 

regarding the format of this report should be addressed to 

Sharon.raine@darlington.gov.uk  

Recommendation 
 
8. It is recommended that performance information provided in this report is reviewed and 

noted, and relevant queries raised with appropriate assistant directors 
 

Joss Harbron 
Assistant Director of Adult Services 

 
Background Papers 

 
Background papers were not used in the preparation of this report.  

Author: Sharon Raine  
Extension: 6091 
 

Council Plan This report contributes to the Council Plan by involving Members in the 
scrutiny of performance relating to the delivery of key outcomes  with 
regards to Adult Social Care. 

Addressing 

inequalities  
This involves members in the scrutiny of the level to which Adult Social Care 
contributes to ensuring that opportunities are accessible to everyone, with a 
focus on ensuring a good job, home and/or social connections for all . 

Tackling Climate 
Change 

This report does not identify any issued relating to climate change.  
 

Efficient and 
effective use of 

resources 

This report allows for the scrutiny of performance which is integral to 
optimising outcomes and ensuring efficient use of resources. 

 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

This report supports performance improvement relating to improving the 
health and wellbeing of residents. 

S17 Crime and 
[...]
al Care 

Transport Policy. 
 

Summary 
 

Introduction and rationale for change 
 

2. The Adult Social Care Transport Policy 2024 has been redesigned and developed with the 
Transport Team service with regards to changes needed based on: 
 
(a) The current and last Council Transport Policy is 2011 and therefore does not comply 

with current legislation including the Care Act 2014 and the national eligibility 
framework for adults and carers and therefore we are not compliant with our 
statutory duties. 
 

(b) The Health and Social Care Act 2022 which local authorities must meet are aligned 
to the Care Act in particular in meeting and providing for people’s needs and 
promotion of health, independence and wellbeing. 
 

(c) A review of transport eligibility needs to be underpinned by Strength based practice 
approaches and promoting independence including access to Reablement and 
enabling people to decide their own travel options, where appropriate through 

provision of information and support. 
 

Strategic Overarching aims and ambitions. 
 
3. The ASC Transport Policy 2024 want to ensure people can access the right services, at the 

right time and links to the principles of: 
 
(a) Meeting the ambitions of the Darlington Council Plan by: 

 
(i) Addressing inequalities and a healthier and better quality of life for people 

enabling access. 
 

(ii) Efficient and effective use of resources. 

 
(iii) A clean, green borough that facilitates efficient movement and reduces 

carbon emissions across the borough. 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL. 

4. The updated Adult Social Care Transport Policy 2024 outlines: 
 

(a) The principles and underlying strategic and operational arrangements, process 
and decision-making process and engaging people throughout the process. 
 

(b) Highlights how options and assessments consider people’s strengths, assets and 
community opportunities before application for assisted trans
[...]
. 

 
1.7. The Health and Social Care Act 2022 outlined a 10-year vision and puts ‘People at 

the Heart of Care with main ambitions including for Adult Social Care so: 

              - People can access outstanding quality and tailored care and support. 

Page 38



 

  

 

This document was classified as:  OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

            -  People find adult social care fair and accessible. 

            -  People have choice, control, and support to live independent lives 

1.8. The Adult Social Care Transport Policy 2024 supports the Darlington Borough 

Council Plan 2024 by promoting the vision that Darlington is a great place to live 

and work and through travel and transport options have: 

 
“a borough that is green, clean. with transport that facilitates efficient 

movement and reduced carbon emissions in the borough. 

 
1.9. Therefore, the Darlington Adult Social Care Transport Policy promotes these core 

values and priorities of: 

 

(a) Addressing inequalities. 

(b) Efficient and effective use of resources. 

 

1.10. By living well and being able to access the community and resources when 

needed the aim is for more people to have healthier and have a better quality of 

life for longer. 

 

1.11. The Darlington Adult Social Care Transport Policy does not apply for people who 

need to attend National Health Service hospital appointments as this comes 

under the NHS responsibility through the NHS Patient Transport Service. 

 

1.12. The ASC Transport Policy also does not apply for people living in long term 

residential or nursing care homes as it is expected that their service provider will 

support people’s personal needs including their access to community resources 

and transport.          

 

2. The Aims and Objectives of the Adult Social Care Transport Policy 

 
2.1. Darlington Borough Council Adult Social Care commits to principles of social 

inclusion which values and promotes people’s potential based on the principles of: 


[...]
 will carry out this review? 
 

Head of Practice and Quality.  

Page 74



 

 

 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
27 AUGUST 2024 
 

 

WORK PROGRAMME 2024-2025 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 
Committee during the 2024/25 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 

Members would like to suggest should be included. 
 

Summary 
 

2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 1) for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year, which has been prepared based on Officers 

recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

3. Once the work programme has been approved by this Scrutiny Committee, any additional 
areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme will require the 

completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved procedure 

(Appendix 2). 
 

Recommendations 
 

4. It is recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme and 
consider any additional areas of work they would like to include. 

 
5. Members’ views are requested. 

 
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
Author: Paul Dalton  
 

  

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Council Plan The report contributes to the Council Plan in a number of ways through the 

involvement of Members in contributing to the delivery of the Plan. The 
Work Programme contains items which enable Members to scrutinise those 

areas that contribute the priority of Living Well – a healthier and better 
quality of life for longer, supporting those who need it most, and 

Communit
[...]
ngton across all stages of life which are 
influenced by broader social factors including education, employment, housing and income. 

Seven key deliverables are identified as part of this priority.  
 

9. The Council believes that all residents should have the opportunity to live longer, healthier 
lives, and wants to support residents of every age to live well. The Council has committed 

to improving our contact with carers and working to create a network of support for better 
health and wellbeing outcomes. The Council will support those who need it most and 
signpost for access to other provision and support, where appropriate. 

 
Forward Plan and Additional Items 
 
10. Once the Work Programme has been agreed by this Scrutiny Committee, any Member 

seeking to add a new item to the work programme will need to complete a Quad of Aims. 

 

11. A copy of the index of the Forward Plan has been attached at Appendix 3 for information. 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 

 

Topic 
 
Timescale 
 

 
Lead Officer 

Link to PMF 
(metrics) 

Scrutiny’s Role / Notes 

CQC Assurance Framework – 
Update 

27th August 2024 
 

Joss Harbron   

Care Homes in Executive 
Strategy Measures / 
Arrangements 
 

27th August 2024 
 

Rachel Watt / 
Joss Harbron / 
Barbara Beadle 

 Recommendation from the ‘Nursing Care Homes in 
Special Measures Task and Finish Group’ – six 
monthly report to this Committee. 

Safeguarding  27th August 2024 Rachel Watt / 
Barbara Beadle 

  

Performance Indicators End 
of Year Report 2023/24 
(including budgetary 
information) 

27th August 2024 Joss Harbron / 
Sharon Raine / 
Wendy Excell 

ASC 002 
ASC 003 
ASC 019 
ASC 045 
ASC 046 
ASC 049 
ASC 050 
ASC 208 
ASC 209 
ASC 211 

To monitor Key Performance Indicators.  
 
To receive six-monthly monitoring reports and 
undertake any further detailed work into particular 
[...]
5 

Joss Harbron / 
Sharon Raine / 
Wendy Excell 

ASC 002 
ASC 003 
ASC 019 
ASC 045 
ASC 046 
ASC 049 
ASC 050 
ASC 208 
ASC 209 
ASC 211 

To monitor Key Performance Indicators.  
 
To receive six-monthly monitoring reports and 
undertake any further detailed work into particular 
outcomes if necessary. 

CQC Assurance Framework – 
Update 

25th February 
2025 
 

Joss Harbron   

Care Homes in Executive 
Strategy Measures / 
Arrangements 

25th February 
2025 

Rachel Watt / 
Joss Harbron / 
Barbara Beadle 

 Recommendation from the ‘Nursing Care Homes in 
Special Measures Task and Finish Group’ – six 
monthly report to this Committee. 

Hoarding and Self-Neglect 25th February 
2025 

Amanda Hugill / 
Marion Garland 

  

P
age 83



 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Darlington Safeguarding 
Partnership - Annual Report 

25th February 
2025 

Ann Baxter / 
Amanda Hugill 

ASC 028 
ASC 029 
ASC 059 
ASC 061 
ASC 062 
ASC 199 
ASC 200 
ASC 201 
ASC 202 
ASC 203 
ASC 204 
ASC 205 
ASC 206 
ASC 207 
ASC 209 
ASC 210 
ASC 213 
ASC 214 

To consider the Annual Report on the work of the 
Board and to receive reassurance that adult 
safeguarding is being addressed and an effective 
approach is in place. 
 
 
To be advised of the key issues for the Board and 
funding. 

CQC Assurance Framework – 
Update 

1st April 2025 
 

Joss Harbron   

Overview by Commissioning 
Services on Shared Lives 

1st April 2025 Christine Shields  Requested by Councillor Toms. 

Mapping of Provisions within 
the Borough including 
Commissioned Services  

1st April 2025 Christine Shields  Requested by Chair (Councillor Anderson) 

Reclaiming Our Communities To be confirmed   Request from Councillor Toms. To be discussed by 
Chair outside of the meeting.  

 
Task and Finish Review Group(s) 
 

 ‘Loneliness and Connected Communities’ Task and Finish Review Group – To recommence in 2024/25. 

P
age 84



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 2 

PROCESS FOR AD
[...]
and Treasury Management 

Monitoring Report 2024/25 

Cabinet 3 Dec 2024 

Review of the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Cabinet 3 Dec 2024 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 18 June 2024
	4 CQC Assurance Framework - Update
	7 Performance Indicators End of Year Report 2023/24
	Item No. 7 - Adults Year End Scrutiny Report

	8 Adult Social Care Transport Policy 2024
	Item No. 8 - Adult Social Care Transport Policy 2024 - Appendix 1
	Item No. 8 - Adult Social Care Transport Policy 2024 - Appendix 2

	9 Work Programme 2024/25
	Item No. 9 - Work Programme 2024-2025 - Appendix 1
	Item No. 9 - Work Programme 2024-2025 - Appendix 2
	Item No. 9 - Work Programme 2024-2025 - Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 27 August 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Anderson (Chair), Layton, Mammolotti, M Nicholson, Storr, Toms and 
Tostevin. 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Crumbie and Donoghue. 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Renton. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Curry. 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Joss Harbron (Assistant Director - Adult Social Care), 
Barbara Beadle (Head of Service - Adults), Rachel Watt (Service Manager (Safeguarding and 

ACT)) and Paul Dalton (Democratic and Elections Officer). 
 

AD7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AD8 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 18 
JUNE 2024 

 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 18 June 2024, be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

AD9 CQC ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK - UPDATE 
 

 The Assistant Director, Adult Services, provided an update on the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) Assurance Framework which reminded Members of the new regulatory powers 
granted to the CQC under the Health and Care Act to assess local authorities, the role of the 
CQC, and the four themes and nine underlying quality statements contained within the 
assessment framework.  

 
Members received further information in relation to the Care Act Principles, an anticipated 
timeline of activity in terms of local assessment, the status of inspections across the North-
East as at July 2024, and the work undertaken in terms of Darlington’s self-assessment, 

including an analysis of current strengths and areas of development.  
 
Discussion ensued on the criteria and selection process for the cases to be inspected by the 
CQC, the additional workload that shifting timescales would create, the learning 

opportunities from those authorities which had gone through the inspection process, and the 
work undertaken to improve accessibility and presence on the Council’s website.  

 
RESOLVED – That the content of the update be noted.  
 

AD10 CARE HOMES IN EXECUTIVE STRATEGY MEASURES / ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 The Head of Service – Adults provided an update on the services which have come out of the 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Executive Strategy process (ESP) during 2023-24 (which included a large nursing and 

residential home, a residential care home for individuals with learning disabilities, and a 
contacted in-reach service supporting an individual living with a learning disability), the 

services currently within Executive Strategy, and an ESP case study.    
 

Members were informed of a Risk Notification Pilot undertaken to reduce the quantity of 
inappropriate safeguarding concerns being received by Adult Social Care which did not meet 
the threshold of safeguarding. It was reported that the pilot initially included four care 
homes, however Members were advised that this had been increased by one further care 
home and one domiciliary care agency. The Head of Service – Adults stated that Risk 
Notifications could be submitted for witnessed and unwitnessed falls, medication errors, 
peer on peer verbal or physical altercations, and, in the case of the domiciliary care agency, 

missed or late calls.  
 

Members were advised of the Risk Notifications received during the pilot period, alongside a 
breakdown of the Risk Notifications per provider, the outcomes of the pilot, and identified 

next steps.     
 

Members entered into discussion on the Risk Notification Pilot, noting that one provider 
appeared to have a large number of falls, though it was noted that many of the falls were 

attributed to one individual, and it was acknowledged that some conditions had a greater 
propensity for falls and that it was not possible to remove all barriers. It was suggested that 

the Risk Notification process would need to be introduced across the sector in a staged 
manner, and it was hoped that the process would provide confidence to report and be a 

mechanism for improvement, rather than reprimand. Members enquired whether the local 
authority could assist in bridging any gaps in training with agency staff.  

 
Discussion ensued on whether poor personal hygiene care could generate a Risk Notification. 

Members received reassurances that all care homes were monitored, not just those selected 
for the Risk Notification Pilot, and that any concerns would be addressed by the Contracting 
Team or the Safeguarding Adults Team.  
 
Members sought greater clarification of the guidance in terms of the definition of ‘No Harm’ 

in a safeguarding context, and were keen to understand whether there was a framework of 
acceptable providers and the level of control the Council had in terms of ensuring the quality 
of safeguarding with our providers.  
 

Discussion returned to the volume of witnessed and unwitnessed falls , and it was noted that 
it was important to recognise any patterns in relation to multiple falls and the actions 
attempted to address these. A subsequent discussion took place on the reasons for redacting 
the identity of the providers.  

 
RESOLVED – That the content of the presentation be noted.  

 
AD11 SAFEGUARDING 

 
 The Service Manager (Safeguarding and ACT) provided a presentation on current 

safeguarding arrangements, based on the principles of Making Safeguarding Personal (MSP), 
which focused on placing the individual at the centre of the process concentrating on the 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

outcome that they would like to achieve, and examining the risks and concerns in the context 

of the individual’s well-being.  
 

Members were informed in relation to the duties placed upon the Council by Section 42 of 
the Care Act 2014, and were advised of the safeguarding triage tool used to gather relevant 

information. It was explained that the tool provided guidance on specific aspects, such as 
contacting an individual safely in domestic abuse concerns, patterns of behaviour and repeat 
concerns, and that practitioners were encouraged to use the tool to aid decision-making and 
promote MSP. 
 
A number of steps to enable the Council to be preventative in its approach to individual’s 
well-being, safety and overall need were outlined, including a Risk Notification Pilot, 

continued professional development across Adult Social Care, improved links with contracted 
services within the Safeguarding Adults Team, and information sharing meetings with 

partners and agencies.  
 

Members entered into further discussion on the Risk Notification pilot, whether a similar 
approach had been adopted by other local authorities, and whether the pilot was 

comparable with work undertaken by other local authorities.  
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the presentation be noted.   
 

AD12 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS END OF YEAR REPORT 2023/24 
 

 The Assistant Director, Adult Services, submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with performance data against Key Performance Indicators for 2023-24.  

 
The submitted report outlined performance information in line with an indicator set and 

Scrutiny Committee distribution agreed by the Monitoring and Coordination Group on 4 June 
2018, and subsequently agreed by Scrutiny Committee Chairs. It was stated that the 
indicators were aligned with key priorities. Twelve indicators were reported to this  
Committee, ten on a six monthly basis and two annually.  
 

It was reported that, of the eight of the twelve indicators that were reported at the end of 
Quarter 4 of 2023/24, one of the indicators showed performance consistent to the same 
period last year (ASC 019); three of the indicators demonstrated that performance had 
declined in comparison to the same period last year (ASC 002, ASC 003, and ASC 049) and 

that these continued to be monitored and managed; one indicator remained the same as this 
time last year (ASC 050); and that three indicators were not comparable as they were 
reviewed at a point in time (ASC 208, ASC 209 and ASC 211).  
 

It was reported that the two indicators recorded annually (ASC054 - The proportion of 
people who use Adult Care services who find it easy to find information about services – and 

ASC055 - The proportion of people who are carers who find it easy to find information about 
services) were not included within the report as the results would be released towards the 
end of 2024, and that these would be included in the Mid-Year Scrutiny Report. 
 
It was noted that due to recent ASCOF/CLD (Client Level Data) changes there were two 
indicators that were no longer reported on (ASC 045 – Proportion of adults with a learning 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

disability who live in their own home or with their family - and ASC 046 – Proportion of 

Adults with learning disabilities in paid employment).  
 

Members entered into discussion on whether there was sufficient signposting to information 
and support available for those on direct payments who wished to contract in their own 

services, particularly in the case of elderly carers.  
 
Discussion ensued on the number of younger adults placed in care homes, whether there 
was more younger adults from out of the Darlington area accessing our care home, the 
appropriateness of mixing younger adults with complex needs with elderly residents, and 
whether there was a need for more specific appropriate homes for younger adults requiring 
care.  

 
Concerns were raised around the non-reporting on ASC 046, and Members were informed 

that this had been a decision at a national level. Comparisons were drawn with regional 
figures, and a discussion took place on some of the potential reasons for and the anecdotal 

evidence around the regional differences.    
 

Clarification was sought in terms of the Direct Payment Policy, which was provided to staff as 
a practice guidance document, and the potential requirement for a future review of the 

Performance Indicators provided to the Scrutiny Committee.  
  

RESOLVED – That the performance information provided within the submitted report be 
noted. 

 
AD13 ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSPORT POLICY 2024 

 
 The Assistant Director, Adult Services, submitted a report (previously circulated) which 

provided an overview of the updated Adult Social Care Transport Policy.  
 
The submitted report stated that the Adult Social Care Transport Policy had been redesigned 
and developed with the Transport Team in relation to changes needed as the last Adult Social 
Care Transport Policy does not comply with current legislation, including the Care Act 2014 

and the national eligibility framework for adults and carers; to meet the requirements of the 
Health and Social Care Act 2022, which states that local authorities must meet and provide 
for people’s needs and the promotion of health, independence and well-being; and a review 
of transport eligibility needs, which should be underpinned by strength-based practice 

approaches and promoting independence, including access to Reablement, and enable 
people to decide their own travel options through provision and support.  
 
The submitted report expanded on the strategic overarching aims of the Policy, highlighted 

that the Policy met the ambitions of the Council Plan, and outlined the options available to 
assessors, with the initial option of looking at the potential for independence and use of 

community resources, and short-term support. The submitted report also explored 
commissioning and charging arrangements.  
 
Members welcomed the support available for unpaid carers within the revised Policy and 
were keen to understand any additional costs that might be incurred as a result of the 
updated Policy.    



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

RESOLVED – That the changes to the revised Adult Social Care Transport Policy 2024, be 
noted.    

 
AD14 WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 

 
 The Assistant Director, Law and Governance, submitted a report (previously circulated) 

which requested that Members gave consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled 
to be considered by this Scrutiny Committee during 2024/25, and to any additional areas that 
Members would like to be included.  
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.   

 


